Status: Point in time view as at 30/03/2015.

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, Paragraph 23. (See end of Document for details)

# SCHEDULES

### **SCHEDULE 4**

#### CONTROL OF OFF-STREET PARKING

#### PART IV

#### RIGHT TO COMPENSATION IN CERTAIN CIRCUMSTANCES

- Where notice of appeal from any such decision of the local authority as is referred to in paragraph 19, 20 or 21 above has been duly given under Part III of this Schedule—
  - (a) paragraph 22 above shall not have effect in relation to that decision until that appeal is determined or abandoned;
  - (b) the person who is, or who proposes to become, the operator of a public off-street parking place at the premises to which the decision relates shall be deemed for the purposes of paragraph 22 to have been notified of the local authority's decision on the date when the appeal is determined or abandoned; and
  - (c) if on that appeal the Secretary of State substitutes a different decision for that of the local authority, the local authority shall be deemed for the purposes of paragraph 22 to have made that substituted decision and not their original decision.

### **Status:**

Point in time view as at 30/03/2015.

# **Changes to legislation:**

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, Paragraph 23.